residual exposures. Financial instruments held by the company that are subject to market risk include borrowings and financial
instruments, such as interest rate and currency contracts. The categories of financial instruments that can give rise to significant
variability are described below:

(i) Electricity price risk

Electricity price risk is defined for these purposes as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
held by the company will fluctuate because of changes in electricity prices.  Electricity price risk arises from the sale of the
company’s uncontracted generation. The company aims to sell electricity under long-term contracts to secure stable prices
and mitigate its exposure to wholesale markets.

The table below summarizes the impact of changes in the market price of electricity as at December 31. The impact is expressed
in terms of the effect on net income and OCI. The sensitivities are based on the assumption that the market price changes by
5% with all other variables held constant.

Impact of a 5% change in the market price of electricity, on outstanding energy derivative contracts, for the year ended
December 31:

Effect on net income(1) Effect on OCI(1)

(MILLIONS) 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017
5% increase ..... $ (21) $ (16) $ (24) $ (12) $ (15) $ (10)
5% decrease..... 8 6 — 12 15 10

(1) Amounts represent the potential annual net pretax impact.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is defined for these purposes as the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument held by the company
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates.

The company has exposure to the Canadian dollar, Euro, Brazilian real and Colombian peso through its investments in foreign
operations. Consequently, fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate against these currencies increase the volatility of net
income and other comprehensive income. The company holds foreign currency contracts primarily to mitigate this exposure.

[…]

lock-in fixed rates on certain anticipated future debt issuances.

The company will enter into interest rate swaps designed to minimize the exposure to interest rate fluctuations on its variable
rate debt. Fluctuations in interest rates could impact the company’s cash flows, primarily with respect to the interest payable
against the company’s variable rate debt, which is limited to certain non-recourse borrowings with a total principal value of
$5,228 million (2018: $5,399 million). Of this principal value, $2,467 million (2018: $2,470 million) has been hedged through
the use of interest rate swaps. The fair values of the recognized liability for the interest rate swaps were calculated using a
valuation model with observable interest rates.

The table below summarizes the impact of changes in the interest rate as at December 31. The impact is expressed in terms
of the effect on income and OCI. The sensitivities are based on the assumption that the interest rate changes by one percent
with all other variables held constant.

Impact of a 1% change in interest rates, on outstanding interest rate swaps, variable rate debt and tax equity, for the year
ended December 31:

Effect on net income(1) Effect on OCI(1)

(MILLIONS) 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017
1% increase ..... $ (14) $ 10 $ (42) $ 64 $ 36 $ 39
1% decrease..... 13 (5) 49 (64) (39) (43)

(1) Amounts represent the potential annual net pretax impact.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a borrower or counterparty to fulfill its contractual obligations. The company’s
exposure to credit risk in respect of financial instruments relates primarily to counterparty obligations regarding interest rate
swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts.

The company minimizes credit risk with counterparties through the selection, monitoring and diversification of counterparties,
and the use of standard trading contracts, and other credit risk mitigation techniques. In addition, the company’s power